## TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

CHATTANOOGA. TENNESSEE 37401 400 Chestnut Street Tower II

September 15, 1982

Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation Attention: Mr. W. P. Haass, Chief Quality Assurance Branch U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Mr. Haass:

This letter is to inform you of the establishment of the TVA Office of Quality Assurance within the Office of the General Manager. Effective September 5, 1982, the Office of Quality Assurance, under the direction of Joe W. Anderson, began to function with the assumption of lead responsibility for the TVA Quality Assurance Program. The Office of Quality Assurance has been established to consolidate and strengthen the TVA Quality Assurance Program and to perform certain quality assurance activities which have previously been performed by several TVA offices and divisions.

The transfer of activities to the Office of Quality Assurance is being done in accordance with a transition plan which will ensure continuity in the performance of quality assurance activities required by current program descriptions, procedures, and commitments. The transition plan will take approximately six months to be completed. When the new description of the TVA Quality Assurance Program has been completed, proposed revisions to TVA's Topical Report, TVA-TR75-lA, Quality Assurance Program Description for the Design, Construction, and Operation of TVA Nuclear Power Plants, will be provided for your review.

If you have any questions, please get in touch with D. L. Lambert at FTS 858-2733.

Very truly yours,

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

L. M. Mills, Manager Nuclear Licensing

cc: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region II ATTN: James P. O'Reilly, Regional Administrator 101 Marietta Street, Suite 3100

Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Q002